#### 502192960 01/14/2013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/13/2010	

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GEFA S.r.l.	12/27/2012

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CDC POINT S.P.A.
Street Address:	Via Calabria, 1
City:	Pontedera (PI)
State/Country:	ITALY
Postal Code:	56025

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7239689
Patent Number:	7817645
Application Number:	10596210

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2026599344

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (202) 659-9076
Email: rgrubb@roylance.com
Correspondent Name: Lance G. Johnson
Address Line 1: 1300 19th Street, N.W.

Address Line 2: Suite 600

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	45048
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ronald S. Grubb

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=nunc pro tunc assignment for recordation#page1.tif source=nunc pro tunc assignment for recordation#page2.tif source=nunc pro tunc assignment for recordation#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 029618 FRAME: 0061 \$120,00 7239689

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

# NUNC PRO TUNC CONFIRMATION OF PATENT AND PATENT APPLICATION TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT

This *Nunc Pro Tunc* Confirmation of Patent and Patent Application Transfer and Assignment is effective as of September 13, 2010.

WHEREAS, GEFA S.r.l., (hereinafter called "Assignor"), an Italian corporation duly organized under the laws of Italy, located and doing business at Via Mazzini, 74, 56025 Pontedera (PI), Italy, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest, by assignment recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, in the Inventions listed on the attached Schedule A, (hereinafter called "Inventions"), and

WHEREAS, CDC POINT S.P.A., an Italian corporation, located and doing business at Via Calabria, 1, 56025 Pontedera (PI), Italy (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned Inventions and any and all Letters Patents to be obtained on said Inventions;

### NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration paid to ASSIGNOR by said ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR, by these presents does hereby sell, assign, set over and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives or assigns *nunc pro tunc*, as of September 13, 2010, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid Inventions, including the right to enforce the Inventions against any infringement, including the right to sue for past infringement, and including the right to recover damages and/or profits arising from past infringement, in and to the aforesaid Inventions in and for the United States and all countries foreign thereto; and in, to and under the aforesaid United States Inventions and any corresponding foreign applications and any divisional, continuing, substitute or reissue applications or supplementary disclosures which may be or have been filed on said Inventions in any country; and the right to file said foreign applications and claim priority under the provisions of the International Convention; and any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country issued or granted on said Inventions;

AND ASSIGNEE HEREBY authorizes and requests the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or other issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said Inventions to said ASSIGNEE; as sole assignee; and ASSIGNOR further hereby authorizes said ASSIGNEE to file and prosecute any of said foreign applications in its own name;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that it has not executed and will not execute any assignment or other instrument in conflict herewith;

PATENT REEL: 029618 FRAME: 0062

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees to communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its legal representatives, successors or assigns, any facts relating to said Inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or other proceedings, whenever requested, and to testify in any interference or in any other legal proceeding, when requested, and to execute and deliver on request all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and to perform the aforesaid communicating, executing and delivering, without any payment except expenses and to perform the aforesaid testifying for reasonable compensation; and generally to do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives or assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection on and for said Inventions in all countries, and likewise make these provisions binding upon heirs, legal representatives and/or administrators.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunder set my hand and seal on December

27, 2012, on a nunc pro tunc basis effective September 13, 2010.

Witness

Dichelli GUSEPPE

Title:

ATHRE UNICA

On behalf of GEFA S.r.l., Assignor

## Schedule A

	Country	Title	Application Number	PCT Filing Date MM-DD-YYYY	Patent Number/ Status
1	USA	Apparatus And Method For Integrating Phone Communications And Data Transmission On LANS And For Automatically Selecting Lowest-Prices Carrier And Connection Mode	10/416,445	11-13-2001	U.S. 7,239,689 B2
2	USA	Method Of Handling Phone Communications And Related Equipments On LANS Supporting Voice And Data Transmission In An Integrated Way	10/512,830	10-16-2001	U.S. 7,817,645 B2
3	USA	Method And Apparatus For Unified Management Of Different Type Of Communications Over LAN, WAN And Internet Networks, Using A Web Browser	10/596,210	03-16-2004	Pending

3

PATENT REEL: 029618 FRAME: 0064